A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Jacob K. Davis.

WHEREAS, Jacob Davis, a 15-year-old student at South Oldham High School, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on April 3, 2016, after injuries suffered in an automobile accident; and

WHEREAS, Jacob Davis was a gifted musician who was a member of the marching band, studied piano at the Oldham County Arts Center, and had attended the Stephen Foster Music Camp for the past three years; and

WHEREAS, Jacob Davis is survived by his parents, Dawn and Dale Davis; sister, Stephanie Davis; brother, Nathan Davis; and a host of other family members and friends who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Jacob K. Davis, a resident of Crestwood, Kentucky, and a beloved son of this Commonwealth.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Jacob K. Davis.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Ron Crimm for delivery to the family.